Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 399 OF 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

AUTHORIZING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO PROVIDE FISH FROM THE WARREN COUNTY FISH HATCHERY FOR USE BY MUNICIPALITIES LOCATED WITHIN WARREN COUNTY, NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND ECOLOGY-RELATED EVENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES OR FISHING DERBIES

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is requesting authorization to provide fish from the Warren County Fish Hatchery for use by municipalities located within Warren County, not-for-profit organizations and ecology-related events for educational purposes or fishing derbies on the following conditions:

- a) Sufficient inventory of fish exists for annual stocking needs;
- b) The request is for five hundred (500) fish or less;
- c) There is no cost to the County for the transport of fish;
- d) All New York State Department of Environmental Conservation permits are obtained, when required; and
- e) The requesting agency is verified as a municipality within Warren County or educational Not-for-Profit organization,

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to provide fish from the Warren County Fish Hatchery for use by municipalities located within Warren County, not-for-profit organizations and ecology-related events for educational purposes or fishing derbies on the aforedescribed conditions, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to carry out the terms of this resolution in a form approved by the County Attorney.